FUNCTIONAL BLOCK DIAGRAM
D2
S1
S2
S3
S4
D1
D3

Therefore, proper ESD precautions are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss
of functionality.
ORDERING GUIDE
 Model1 Temperature Range2 Package Option3
ADG511BN –40°C to +85°C N-16
ADG511BR –40°C to +85°C R-16A
ADG511TQ –55°C to +125°C Q-16
ADG512BN –40°C to +85°C N-16
ADG512BR –40°C to +85°C R-16A
ADG512TQ –55°C to +125°C Q-16
ADG513BN –40°C to +85°C N-16
ADG513BR –40°C to +85°C R-16A
NOTES
1To order MIL-STD-883, Class B processed parts, add /883B to T grade part numbers.
23.3 V specifications apply over 0°C to +70°C temperature range.
3N = Plastic DIP; R = 0.15" Small Outline IC (SOIC); Q = Cerdip.
ADG511/ADG512/ADG513
REV. 0–6–
PIN CONFIGURATION
(DIP/SOIC)
VSS
IN4
S4
GND
IN1
D1
D4
S1
VDD
IN3
D3
S3
IN2
D2
S2
NC
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
16
15
14
13
12
11
10
9
TOP VIEW
(Not to Scale)
ADG511
ADG512
ADG513
NC = NO CONNECT
Truth Table (ADG511/ADG512)
ADG511  ADG512 Switch
In In Condition
0 1 ON
1 0 OFF
Truth Table (ADG513)
Switch Switch
Logic 1, 4 2, 3
0 OFF ON
1 ON OFF
TERMINOLOGY
VDD Most positive power supply potential.
VSS Most negative power supply potential in
dual supplies. In single supply applications,
it may be connected to GND.